
 
 

 
Wednesday, 5 January 2022 
 

 

Trafford Town Hall 

Talbot Road 
Stretford 

M32 0TH 
 
Dear Councillor, 

 
Your attendance is requested at an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council of the Borough 
of Trafford on THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022, at 7.00 P.M. in the WESLEY HALL, 
THE LIFECENTRE, 235 WASHWAY ROAD, SALE, M33 4BP, for the transaction of 

the business set out below: 

 
Note: As the Council continues to manage the risk of Covid-19, public attendance at 

this meeting will be limited and anyone wishing to attend is asked to contact 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  to register in advance. The Council has a duty 
to protect the health, safety and welfare of staff and others from Covid transmission 

risks so far as is reasonably practicable and all attendees are reminded of the need 
for self-isolation where positive cases and contacts have been identified. 

 
Please note that the meeting will also be streamed live via the following link: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg  in line with the 

principles of openness and transparency in local government. 
 

 

  Pages  

1.  Rixton and Warburton Toll Bridge - Transport and Works Act Order   

 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration. 

 

 

 
1 - 24 

Yours sincerely,  

 
 
SARA SALEH 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Extraordinary Meeting of the Council - Thursday, 13 January 2022 

   
 

 

Membership of the Council 
 

Councillors L. Walsh (Mayor), C. Boyes (Deputy Mayor), D. Acton, S. Adshead, 
A. Akinola, J.M. Axford, J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, J. E. Brophy, B. Brotherton, 
D. Bunting, D. Butt, T. Carey, Dr. S. Carr, G. Carter, K.G. Carter, D.N. Chalkin, 

R. Chilton, G. Coggins, M. Cordingley, L. Dagnall, J. Dillon, N. Evans, M. Freeman, 
S.J. Gilbert, J. Harding, B. Hartley, W. Hassan, S. J. Haughey, J. Holden, C. Hynes, 

D. Jarman, D. Jerrome, J. Lamb, J. Lloyd, S. Longden, S. Maitland, M. Minnis, 
M. Mirza, A. Mitchell, D. Morgan, P. Myers, A. New, J.D. Newgrosh, D.C. O'Sullivan, 
E. Patel, K. Procter, T. Ross, J. Slater, S. Taylor, S. Thomas, R. Thompson, 

M.J. Welton, A. Western, D. Western, M.P. Whetton, G. Whitham, A.M. Whyte, 
A.J. Williams, B.G. Winstanley, J.A. Wright and Mrs. P. Young. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Ian Cockill, Governance Officer 

Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This Summons was issued on Wednesday, 5 January 2022 by the Governance 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
1. 

 
 

 



1 
 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Council 

Date:   13th January 2022  
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration  

 
Report Title 

 

 

Rixton and Warburton Toll Bridge – Transport and Works Act Order  
 

 

Summary 
 

 

The Manchester Ship Canal Company (MSCC) have submitted an application for an 
Order under section 3 of the Transport and Works Act 1992. This order proposes new 

procedures for the operation of the Bridge, including new tolls, concessions, byelaws 
and collection arrangements. 
 

A Trafford Council response to the Order has been prepared which raises a number of 
objections to the proposed changes, particularly around the increased toll charge and 

lack of provision for local resident discounts.  
 
The response must be submitted by 18 January 2022.  
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

 

It is recommended that Council: 
(i) Submits an Objection to the Rixton and Warburton Toll Bridge – 

Transport and Works Act Order as set out in Appendix 1 
(ii) Delegates to the Corporate Director of Place authority to prepare 

detailed submissions and take any other necessary steps to pursue and 

progress the objection to the order, including negotiations with the 
Manchester Ship Canal Company. Any further concessions shall be 

agreed in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing and 
Regeneration 

 

 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Adrian Fisher  
Extension: adrian.fisher@trafford.gov.uk 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

 
Background Papers:  

 
The Warburton and Rixton Toll Bridge TWAO application documents are available 

on this website: 
https://www.warburtontollbridge.co.uk/twao-application/   
 
Background Information 
 
 

Relationship to Corporate Priorities The successful operation of the bridge supports a 

number of Trafford Council’s corporate priorities, 
including ‘Supporting people out of poverty’ and 
‘Addressing our Climate Crisis’. The bridge 

provides an important link across the Manchester 
Ship Canal enabling residents to access 

opportunities outside of GM in Warrington 
borough. The bridge also provides a sustainable 
transport link across the Canal, which is suitable 

for active travel modes and buses.  

Relationship to GM Policy or 
Strategy Framework 

The bridge provides an important strategic 
transport link between Trafford / GM and 

Warrington borough and it is one of the few 
crossings of the Manchester Ship Canal. The 
successful operation of the bridge therefore 

supports the GM Strategy.  

Financial  The main implication at this stage is officer time 
and internal resources, but if the matter is pursued 

to public inquiry costs will be incurred by the 
appointment of Counsel. There is no existing 
budgetary provision for such a cost. 

Legal Implications The Council is a statutory objector to a TWAO if it 
makes objections to the application as the scheme 
falls within the local authority area  -its objection can 
then be heard by public inquiry or hearing. The 
authority of a full meeting of the Council is necessary if 
an objection is to be made. The Secretary of State 
must decide, wit
[...]
s an important local highway and 

active travel access across the Manchester Ship Canal, connecting Trafford / 
GM and Warrington. 
 

1.3 The maximum toll that can be charged in respect of the Bridge has remained 
at two shillings and six pence - 12.5 pence - (one way) since 1890 and no 

application to raise the toll has been made to date. Tolls have been collected 
manually (with concessions for frequent use) sometimes leading to queues at 
busy times, most especially when motorways are shut. MSCC has for some 

time been looking to modernise the bridge and raise the toll in line with 
inflation. 

 
1.4 Following informal consultation and engagement, the MSCC have now 

submitted an application for an Order under section 3 of the Transport and 

Works Act 1992. This order proposes new procedures for the operation of the 
Bridge, including new tolls, byelaws and collection arrangements. Comments 

on the Application have to be lodged with the Secretary of State by 18 
January 2022. 
 

1.5 In the light of ongoing concerns about the order a draft Trafford Council 
response has been prepared and this raises a number of objections to the 

application (see Appendix 1).  
 

Page 3



4 
 

1.6 Trafford Council is also in regular contact with Warrington Borough Council 
regarding the application and any opportunities to work together will be 

explored.  
 

2.0 Previous consultations 
 

2.1 A non-statutory consultation on the Transport and Works Act Order (TWAO) 

was held in August 2021 which Trafford Council responded to (see Appendix 
2). Some of the points raised have been addressed in the submitted TWAO, 

however there are still outstanding issues and these have been covered in the 
Trafford Council submission (see Section 3 and Appendix 1).  
 

2.2 A consultation was also held in Summer 2021 on the ‘Sustainable Investment 
Plan’ for the bridge. This Plan sets out proposals for the long term future of 

the bridge and notes that the bridge, approach roads and toll collection 
system have deteriorated and are in need of refurbishment.  
 

2.3 The Sustainable Investment Plan includes proposals to improve the toll 
collection system by introducing technology to enable free-flow tolling, which 

would allow for the removal of any toll collection booth. This should help 
address the congestion which is caused by the collection of the toll during 
busy periods and also help to mitigate impacts on Warburton Village in 

relation to congestion and air quality.  
 

2.4 The Plan also considers the requirements for future bridge upgrades and the 
improvement and ongoing maintenance of the approach roads.  
 

2.5 The Trafford Council response to the consultation is at Appendix 3. The 
Sustainable Investment Plan and the Consultation Feedback Report can also 

be viewed on the Warburton Toll Bridge website (Warburton Toll Bridge 
Sustainable Investment Plan).   
 

3.0 Warburton and Rixton Toll Bridge Transport and Works Act Order 
 

3.1 The MSCC’s proposed changes to the operation of the Warburton Toll Bridge 
can be summarised as follows: 
 

 Revise the tolls which the MSCC may charge for the use of the bridge 
and supersede the toll levels set out in the 1863 Act 

 Provision for MSCC to make new byelaws in relation to the good 
management and use of the bridge 

 Provision for MSCC to transfer the Rixton and Warburton Bridge 

Undertaking to the Rixton and Warburton Bridge Company Limited, 
should MSCC so resolve. 

 
3.2 A summary of the key points in Trafford Council’s objection is set out in Table 

1.  
 
Table 1: Summary of the Trafford Council objection  

 

Page 4

https://www.warburtontollbridge.co.uk/non-statutory-consultation/
https://www.warburtontollbridge.co.uk/non-statutory-consultation/


5 
 

 Key Issues 

Offences and power 
to make byelaws 

Proposed change to enable MSCC to make and 
enforce byelaws. This would enable them greater 

control over the use and operation of the bridge and 
approach roa
[...]
raised 

to this proposal (and any other indexation related 
increase). Increasing the toll on this basis, without a 

cap, will lead to significant increases.   

Page 5



6 
 

 Key Issues 

 
Level of Toll – Local 
Concessions 

The draft Order does not make any provision for toll 
charge discounts for local residents. Trafford 

residents, particularly those within Warburton and 
Partington Parishes, use the bridge on a daily basis, 
as it is the primary crossing point across the 

Manchester Ship Canal in the wider area.  
 

Reflecting this, MSCC’s Rixton & Warburton Toll 
Bridge Sustainable Investment Plan (July 2021) 
stated that a local customer discount set at around 

50% for the residents of postcodes WA3 6 and WA13 
9 could be considered, although this has not been 

included in the draft Order.  
 
The Council objects to the omission of this from the 

draft Order and requests that it clearly sets out a 
concession (of at least 50% for all toll charges) for 

local Trafford residents within postcodes WA13 9 
(Warburton Parish) and M31 4 (Partington Parish).  
 

Concession for Road 

Network Issues 
 

Given the strategic nature of the bridge on the local 

highway network, it is requested that the Order, 
includes provision for removing toll charges during 

periods of heavy congestion and / or road closures 
affecting the local highway network within the Parish 
areas of Warburton, Partington and Carrington. 

 

 
 

4.0 Next Steps 

 
4.1 The Trafford Council response to the TWAO must be submitted by 18 January 

2022.  
 

4.2 As a ‘statutory objector’ the Council may require to have its objections heard 
at a public inquiry or before a person appointed by the Secretary of State.    
 

4.3 If a public inquiry is required, then this would follow a similar format to a 
Planning Inquiry. The Council will need to provide a written Statement of Case 

in advance and also appear at the Inquiry. As a ‘statutory objector’ the Council 
would be entitled 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

13 JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Laurence Walsh), in the Chair. 
 

C. Boyes (Deputy Mayor) 
D. Acton 

S. Adshead 
A. Akinola 
J.M. Axford 

J. E. Brophy 
B. Brotherton 

D. Bunting 
D. Butt 
Dr. S. Carr 

G. Carter 
K.G. Carter 

D.N. Chalkin 
R. Chilton 
G. Coggins 

L. Dagnall 
J. Dillon 

N. Evans 
 

M. Freeman 
S.J. Gilbert 

J. Harding 
B. Hartley 
W. Hassan 

S. J. Haughey 
J. Holden 

C. Hynes 
D. Jarman 
D. Jerrome 

J. Lloyd 
S. Longden 

S. Maitland 
M. Minnis 
A. Mitchell 

D. Morgan 
P. Myers 

A. New 
 

J.D. Newgrosh 
D.C. O'Sullivan 

E. Patel 
T. Ross 
S. Taylor 

S. Thomas 
R. Thompson 

M.J. Welton 
A. Western 
D. Western 

M.P. Whetton 
G. Whitham 

A.J. Williams 
B.G. Winstanley 
J.A. Wright 

Mrs. P. Young 
 

In  attendance 

 
Corporate Director of Governance and Community 

 Strategy 

 
J. Le Fevre 

Information Governance Assistant M. Shaw 
Business Support Officer E. Gorman 

Senior Governance Officer I. Cockill 
 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bennett, 
Miss L. Blackburn, T. Carey, M. Cordingley, J. Lamb, M. Mirza, K. Procter, 

J. Slater and A.M. Whyte. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



  2 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Council  

13 January 2022 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 

56. RIXTON AND WARBURTON TOLL BRIDGE - TRANSPORT AND WORKS ACT 

ORDER  

 

The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration submitted a report advising 
the Council that the Manchester Ship Canal Company had submitted an 
application for an Order under Section 3 of the Transport and Works Act 1992, 

proposing new procedures for the operation of the Rixton and Warburton Toll 
Bridge, including new tolls, concessions, byelaws and collection arrangements. 

 
The report detailed a Trafford Council response to the Order which raised a 
number of objections to the proposed changes, particularly around the increased 

toll charge and lack of provision for local resident discounts. The response had to 
be submitted by 18 January 2022. 

 
The Executive Member for Housing and Regeneration had also submitted a 
supplementary report proposing that objection be raised to an additional issue, the 

proposed transfer of the Bridge into a new company separate to the Manchester 
Ship Canal Company. 

 
Speaking to the reports, Councillor Wright, the Executive Member for Housing and 
Regeneration clarified that the level of the toll proposed was in fact £1.00 inclusive 

of VAT per crossing. 
 

It was moved and seconded that the Executive’s recommendations set out in both 
the report and supplementary report be approved. 
 

Following a debate on the matter, the Motion was agreed with the unanimous 
consent of the Council. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 

(1) That the Council submits an objection to the Rixton and Warburton Toll 
Bridge Transport and Works Act Order as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
(2) That, in addition to the objections referenced in the original report, the 

Council submits an objection to the Rixton and Warburton Toll Bridge 

Transport and Works Act Order, as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the 
supplementary report. 

 
(3) That the Corporate Director of Place be delegated authority to prepare 

detailed submissions and take any other necessary steps to pursue and 

progress the objection to the order, including negotiations with the 
Manchester Ship Canal Company and that any further concessions shall be 

agreed, in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing and 
Regeneration. 

 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 p.m. and finished at 7.46 p.m. 


